

No. 17-5826

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. MARJORIE PRATHER,
Relator-Appellant,

v.

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITIES, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville
Case No. 3:12-cv-00764 (Hon. Aleta Arthur Trauger)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

July 2, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Washington Legal Foundation makes the following disclosure under Sixth
Circuit Rule 26.1:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 A. In Considering Whether The Government Might Refuse To Pay
 A Medicare Claim, The Court Should Consider The Current
 State Of The Medicare Program.....5

 B. The Medicare Program Is Facing A Crisis.....7

 C. Given The State Of The Medicare Program, It Is Not
 Plausible—Absent Allegations Prather Fails To Provide—That
 The Government Would Reject The Claims At Issue.....9

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 565 (2007).....	7
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(2).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
James C. Capretta, <i>The Bad News on Entitlements Piles Up</i> , AEI, (June 13, 2018).....	8
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The 2017 Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (Mar. 30, 2017)	8
Robert Holly, <i>OIG Puts the Pressure on as Hospice Fraud Cases Pile Up</i> , Home Health Care News (June 24, 2018).....	11
Jacqueline LaPointe, <i>Prices, Administrative Costs Drive Higher US Healthcare Spending</i> , RevCycle Intelligence (Mar. 14, 2018)	7
Robert E. Moffit, <i>Medicare Will Be Insolvent by 2026—Can America Fix It in Time?</i> , The National Interest (June 10, 2018)	7, 8
Kate Rogers, <i>As the US Population Ages, the Need for Home Health-Care Workers Skyrockets</i> , CNBC (June 1, 2018).....	9

Steffie Woolhandler, Terry Campbell, & David Himmelstein, *Costs of Health Care Administration in the United States and Canada*, 349 N. Engl. J. Med. 768 (2003).....7
